ORDINANCE NO. 752

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.20 OF THE TROUTDALE MUNICIPAL CODE, COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS.

THE TROUTDALE CITY COUNCIL FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In October of 2003 the City Council amended Section 2.20.010 of the Municipal Code adding that business owners could serve on city committees. ORS 294.336 mandates that members of the Budget Committee be "electors" of the city.
- 2. The Selection Committee currently makes a recommendation, which is then approved by the City Council, for an alternate(s) for each of the committees. The alternate is currently eligible to fill a vacancy that occurs on the committee if that vacancy occurs within six months of the last selection process.
- 3. The City Council, at their April 13, 2004 Work Session, decided that the alternate should be able to fill a vacancy on the committee if the vacancy occurs anytime during the year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROUTDALE:

Section 1. Subsection 2.20.010(A) of the Troutdale Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.20.010 Committees--General.

A. The following are the presently constituted committees of the city with the number of members, appointment process, term and authority for each committee:

1. Budget Committee:

Membership:

6 Councilors, the Mayor and 7 electors of the City.

Appointment:

Appointed by the City Council. Recommended by selection

committee of the City Council and the highest ranking officer of

the Budget Committee.

Term:

3 Years – staggered terms

Authority:

ORS 294.336; Section 2.20.080 of this code.

Ordinance #752 Page 1 of 3

2. Citizens Advisory Committee:

11 residents and electors or a Troutdale business owner of the Membership:

Appointed by the City Council. Appointment: Recommended by selection

committee of the City Council and the highest ranking officer of

the Citizens Advisory Committee.

Term:

3 Years – staggered terms

Authority:

LCDC Goals 1 and 2; Section 2.20.090 of this code.

3. Parks Advisory Committee:

Membership: 9 residents and electors or a Troutdale business owner of the

Citv.

Appointment: Appointed by the City Council. Recommended by selection

committee of the City Council and the highest ranking officer of

the Parks Advisory Committee.

Term:

3 Years – staggered terms

Authority:

Section 2.20.100 of this code.

4. Planning Commission:

Membership: 7 residents and electors of the City.

Appointment: Appointed by the City Council. Recommended by the selection

committee of the City Council and the highest ranking officer of

the Planning Commission.

Term:

4 Years – staggered terms.

Authority:

ORS 227.090; Section 2.20.110 of this code.

Section 2. Subsection 2.20.020(B) of the Troutdale Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

B. The selection committee is comprised of the City Council and the highest ranking officer of the respective committee, who will serve as chair of the selection committee. The selection committee shall interview all applicants for the position when feasible. The selection committee shall prepare a recommendation, which will be forwarded to the city council for approval at the next available regular council meeting, for appointments to fill all vacant positions and a recommendation for an alternate(s) for each committee if there are suitable candidates from the pool of applicants. If a vacancy occurs on a committee during the year the alternate for that committee shall automatically be chosen to fill the vacancy.

Ordinance #752 Page 2 of 3 YEAS: 6

NAYS: 0

ABSTAINED: 0

aul Thalhofer, Mayor

Date

Debbie Stickney, City Recorder

Adopted: June 8, 2004